
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

AGENDA LETTER 
 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 

(805) 568-2240 

Agenda Number:  

 

Department Name: Public Works 
Department No.: 054 
For Agenda Of: August 19, 2014 
Placement:   Administrative  
Estimated Tme:   N/A 
Continued Item: No  
If Yes, date from:  
Vote Required: Majority  

 

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Department  Director:  Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Department, 568-3010 

 Contact Info: Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director, Transportation, 568-3064 

SUBJECT:   Construction of Cold in Place Recycle on Hollister Avenue in Goleta Statement of 

Final Quantities, County Project No. 810542, Second Supervisorial District 
 

County Counsel Concurrence  Auditor-Controller Concurrence  

As to form: Yes  As to form: No     
 

Recommended Actions:  

That the Board of Supervisors: 

A. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Statement of Final Quantities for the 

Construction of Cold In Place Recycle on Hollister Avenue in the Second Supervisorial District 

of Santa Barbara County, County Project No. 810542, for work performed and materials 

supplied by Toro Enterprises, Inc. (not a Local Vendor), 2101 E. Ventura Blvd., Oxnard, 

California  93036, in the amount of $890,962.13, and  

 

B. Determine that the proposed action is not subject to CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines   

Section 15378(b) (5), as it is an administrative action that will not result in direct or indirect 

changes to the environment. 

Summary Text:  

Construction of this project rehabilitated a total of 3.95 lane miles of Hollister Avenue using a process 

called cold-in-place recycling.  Cold-in-place recycling mills the existing asphalt concrete pavement, 

combines it with new emulsifiers and reuses the roadway material instead of hauling it away for 

disposal.  The recycled material is put back on the roadway, compacted and then a final thin overlay of 

new HMA (Hot Mix Asphalt) is applied. 

 

This project was awarded by the Board on November 12, 2013, however due to an unusually cold 

winter, and after consulting with the contractor and outside paving experts, it was decided by the 

Department that the County would receive better paving results, if the project was postponed until late 

spring.  A no cost Contract Change Order (CCO) was executed to defer the first working day from 

December 22, 2013, to April 10, 2014.  This CCO also extended the contract five additional working 



Construction of Cold in Place Recycle on Hollister Avenue Statement of Final Quantities, County project No. 810542, Second 

Supervisorial District 

Agenda Date: August 19, 2014 

Page 2 of 3 

 

days to allow for sufficient drying of the final overlay of HMA, before striping and painting pavement 

markings.   

 

The Director of Public Works accepted this project as complete on May 13, 2014.  The project was 

completed on budget and on time.  

 

 

Typical damaged road bed that needs resurfacing on Hollister Avenue 

 

 

    Hollister Avenue at San Marcos Drive after striping 

 

Background:  

Construction of Cold in Place Recycle on Hollister Avenue from 681’ east of Patterson Ave to Turnpike 

Road is in the FY 2013/2014 Road Maintenance Annual Plan (RdMAP) that was approved by your 

Board on April 16, 2013.  



Construction of Cold in Place Recycle on Hollister Avenue Statement of Final Quantities, County project No. 810542, Second 

Supervisorial District 

Agenda Date: August 19, 2014 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:  

Budgeted: Yes  

Fiscal Analysis:  

Funding Sources

Total One-Time

Project Cost

General Fund 778,116.13$                          

Proposition 1B (SLPP) 56,423.00$                            

Measure A 56,423.00$                            

Total 890,962.13$                            

 

Narrative: 

The total construction costs for this project, including contingencies, was $890,962.13.  Funding was 

provided by a County General Fund designation in the amount of $778,116.13, State Proposition 1B 

State-Local Partnership funds for self-help counties provided $56,423.00, with a match from self-help 

funds (Measure A) of $56,423.00.  Funds for this project were budgeted in Department 054, Fund 0016, 

Org Unit 0500, Program 2710, and Account 7510. 

 

Special Instructions:  

Original documents are to be filed with the Clerk of the Board.   
 

Please forward a certified, stamped Minute Order approving the recommendations, as well as a copy of 

the fully executed Statement of Final Quantities to: 
 

1. Public Works, Transportation Division, Construction Section, Attn: Linda Thompson, 739-8780 

North County Public Works Office, 620 West Foster Road, Santa Maria, CA 93455 
 

2. Public Works, Transportation Division, Administration, Attn: Gena Valentine Felix, 568-3064 

 

Attachments:  

Attachment A - Statement of Final Quantities 
  

Authored by:  

Eric Pearson, P.E., Construction Section Manager 681-5686 
 

cc:  Project File 

 

 

 

 

 

 
G:\Board Letters\2014\Transportation\HollisterCIPR 810542\HollisterCIPR 810542 SFQ.docx 


